

Board of Commissioners of Cook County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-1222 Version: 1	Name:	Contract for Pavement Rehabilitation Program co. number 2238-10062			
Туре:	Contract (Highway)	Status:	Approved			
File created:	1/24/2024	In control:	Transportation Committee			
On agenda:	3/14/2024	Final action:	4/18/2024			
Title:	PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)					
	Department(s): Transportation a	and Highways				
	Vendor: R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., Chicago, Illinois Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.					
	Good(s) or Service(s): Preliminary Engineering and Design Engineering Services for Various-Various Pavement Preservation and Rehabilitation Projects					
	Location: Countywide					
	Section: 23-PEDES-00-EG Contract Value: \$5,000,000.00					
	Contract period: 5/1/2024 - 4/30	0/2027 with two (2) one-year renewal options			
	Potential Fiscal Year Budget Im \$1,500,000.00, FY 2027 \$1,000		1,000,000.00, FY 2025 \$1,500,000.00, FY 2026			
	Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund	d: 11300.1500.29	150.521536			
	Contract Number(s): 2238-10062					
	Concurrences: The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance Via: Direct participation. The prime vendor is MBE certified. The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.					
	Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract between Cook County and R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., Chicago, Illinois.					
	This contract will provide professional engineering services for the preparation of preliminary engineering and environmental ("Phase I") studies and design engineering ("Phase II") plans specifications for pavement preservation and rehabilitation constructions projects throughout County.					
		ant to a publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in Procurement Code. R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., was selected based ria.				
Sponsors:						
Indexes:	JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Supe	rintendent, Depa	rtment of Transportation and Highways			

File #: 24-1222, Version: 1

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/18/2024	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass
4/17/2024	1	Transportation Committee	recommend for approval	Pass
3/14/2024	1	Board of Commissioners	refer	Pass

PROPOSED CONTRACT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS)

Department(s): Transportation and Highways

Vendor: R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., Chicago, Illinois

Request: Authorization for the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into and execute contract.

Good(s) or Service(s): Preliminary Engineering and Design Engineering Services for Various-Various Pavement Preservation and Rehabilitation Projects

Location: Countywide

Section: 23-PEDES-00-EG

Contract Value: \$5,000,000.00

Contract period: 5/1/2024 - 4/30/2027 with two (2) one-year renewal options

Potential Fiscal Year Budget Impact: FY 2024 \$1,000,000.00, FY 2025 \$1,500,000.00, FY 2026 \$1,500,000.00, FY 2027 \$1,000,000.00

Accounts: Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536

Contract Number(s): 2238-10062

Concurrences:

The vendor has met the Minority- and Women-owned Business Enterprise Ordinance Via: Direct participation. The prime vendor is MBE certified.

The Chief Procurement Officer concurs.

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the proposed Contract between Cook County and R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., Chicago, Illinois.

This contract will provide professional engineering services for the preparation of preliminary engineering and environmental ("Phase I") studies and design engineering ("Phase II") plans and specifications for pavement preservation and rehabilitation constructions projects throughout Cook County.

This contract is awarded pursuant to a publicly advertised Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in accordance with Cook County Procurement Code. R.M. Chin & Associates, Inc., was selected based on established evaluation criteria.